

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**  
(An Exploration Stage Company)

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**  
**STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

As at	Notes	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 2,741,885	\$ 7,447,318
GST Receivable	6	441,991	114,261
Prepaid expenses		624,372	251,688
		3,808,248	7,813,267
<b>Non-Current</b>			
Equipment and right-of-use asset	9	51,943	64,373
Mineral properties	10	8,231,548	6,190,733
		\$ 12,091,739	\$ 14,068,373
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	7	\$ 448,967	\$ 280,286
Lease liability	8	12,572	12,572
Flow-through share premium	11	845,238	1,362,461
		1,306,777	1,655,319
<b>Long-term</b>			
Deferred compensation	12	462,500	337,500
Lease liability	8	26,869	34,312
		489,369	371,812
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	11	20,067,250	18,797,906
Subscriptions received	11	-	127,500
Contributed surplus		1,142,748	904,840
Deficit		(10,914,405)	(7,789,004)
		10,295,593	12,041,242
		\$ 12,091,739	\$ 14,068,373

Nature and continuance of operations – Note 1  
Events subsequent to the reporting period – Note 16

Approved and authorized by the Board:

<u>“Trey Wassser”</u>	Director	<u>“Scott Kelly”</u>	Director
Trey Wasser		Scott Kelly	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.****STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended		Six Months Ended	
		2025	2024	2025	2024
<b>EXPENSES</b>					
Amortization	9	\$ 4,227	\$ -	\$ 12,430	\$ -
Consulting and salaries	12	208,396	100,722	402,073	196,750
Exploration expenses	10	1,894,888	212,251	2,485,255	1,062,324
Investor relations expenses		349,955	155,980	601,136	260,171
Office and administration		26,896	2,937	51,276	13,076
Professional fees		53,736	24,604	81,137	144,292
Share-based payments	11 &	128,060	93,992	240,702	151,648
Transfer agent and filing fees		19,355	30,189	38,107	57,051
		(2,685,513)	(620,675)	(3,912,116)	(1,885,312)
<b>OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)</b>					
Interest income		29,794	18,581	71,162	47,837
Interest expense	8	(798)	-	(1,670)	-
Recovery on settlement of flow through	11	428,336	56,945	517,223	285,013
Exploration grant	10	-	-	200,000	200,000
		457,332	75,526	786,715	532,850
<b>Loss for the period</b>		<b>\$ (2,228,181)</b>	<b>\$ (545,149)</b>	<b>\$ (3,125,401)</b>	<b>\$ (1,352,462)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>		<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted</b>		<b>159,873,252</b>	<b>91,714,889</b>	<b>155,847,285</b>	<b>88,557,786</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**  
**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (3,125,401)	\$ (1,352,462)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	12,430	-
Share-based payments	240,702	151,648
Recovery on settlement of flow through	(517,223)	(285,013)
Deferred compensation	125,000	110,000
Lease interest	1,670	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(327,730)	(140,813)
Prepaid expenses	(372,684)	(16,445)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	168,681	(418,168)
Net cash used in operating activities	(3,794,555)	(1,951,253)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Payments for acquisition of mineral properties	(1,050,950)	(1,084,800)
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,050,950)	(1,084,800)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Shares issued for cash, net of issuance costs	149,185	-
Lease payments	(9,113)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	140,072	-
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(4,705,433)	(3,036,053)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	7,447,318	4,338,604
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 2,741,885	\$ 1,302,551

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 13)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.****STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Note	Number of shares	Share capital	Subscriptions Received	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, December 31, 2023		82,845,041	\$ 10,514,090	\$ -	\$ 481,935	\$ (4,054,142)	\$ 6,941,883
Shares issued for mineral properties	10 & 11	11,042,420	1,722,090	-	-	-	1,722,090
Stock options vesting		-	-		57,656	-	57,656
Net loss for the Period		-	-	-	-	(1,352,462)	(1,352,462)
Balance, June 30, 2024		93,887,461	12,236,180	-	539,591	(5,406,604)	7,369,167
Private placement, net of issuance costs	11	55,570,569	6,669,400	-	-	-	6,669,400
Finders warrants issued	11	-	(107,674)	-	107,674	-	-
Proceeds on exercise of warrants	11	-	-	127,500	-	-	127,500
Stock options vesting		-	-	-	257,575	-	257,575
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(2,382,400)	(2,382,400)
Balance, December 31, 2024		149,458,030	18,797,906	127,500	904,840	(7,789,004)	12,041,242
Private placement, net of issuance costs	11	1,087,295	146,785	-	-	-	146,785
Shares issued for mineral properties	10 & 11	8,947,194	989,865	-	-	-	989,865
Exercise of stock options		20,000	2,400	-	-	-	2,400
Allocation to share capital on option exercise		-	2,794	-	(2,794)	-	-
Exercise of warrants	11	850,000	127,500	(127,500)	-	-	-
Stock options vesting		-	-	-	240,702	-	240,702
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(3,125,401)	(3,125,401)
Balance, June 30, 2025		160,362,519	\$ 20,067,250	\$ -	\$ 1,142,748	\$ (10,914,405)	\$ 10,295,593

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

## **1. NATURE OF AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS**

Dryden Gold Corp. (the “Company” or “Dryden”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on November 19, 2021. The Company’s registered office is located at 25<sup>th</sup> floor, 700 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V7Y 1K8. The Company is an exploration and development stage natural resource company engaged in the evaluation, acquisition and exploration of natural resource projects. The Company is currently focused on gold projects near Dryden, Ontario, Canada.

On December 28, 2023, Dryden completed an amalgamation with 1317223 B.C. Ltd. (the “223”) pursuant to which the Company and 223 amalgamated and continued to carry on the business of Dryden. Because the former shareholders of Dryden obtained control of the amalgamated entity, the transaction was considered to be a purchase of 223 by Dryden and is accounted for as an asset acquisition.

The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and trades under the symbol “DRY.V”.

The recovery of the amounts comprising mineral properties is dependent upon the confirmation of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to successfully complete their exploration and development, upon future profitable production, or disposition of its mineral interests.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. For the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company incurred a net loss of \$3,125,401 (2024 - \$1,352,462). As at June 30, 2025, the Company had working capital of \$2,501,471 (December 31, 2024 - \$6,157,948). The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate equity financing in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue on August 28, 2025.

## **2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) for interim information, specifically International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting.

The accounting policies and methods of application applied by the Company in these condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company’s most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024.

## **3. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at their fair value. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company’s functional currency. In addition, the financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

### **Going Concern**

The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate equity financing in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

## **4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION**

### **(a) Use of judgements and estimates**

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgments and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are consistent with those described in the December 31, 2024 annual financial statements.

#### **4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Cont'd...)**

##### **(b) Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective**

At the date of authorization of these condensed interim financial statements, the IASB has not issued any new or revised standards expected to have a material impact on the results and financial position of the Company when adopted.

#### **5. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL**

The Company is an exploration stage company that involves a high degree of risk. The Company has not determined whether its mineral properties contain economically recoverable reserves of ore. The Company's primary source of funds comes from the issuance of share capital. The Company does not use other sources of financing that require fixed payments of interest and principal due to lack of cash flow from current operations and is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company defines its capital as equity. Capital requirements are driven by the Company's exploration activities on its mineral properties. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to ensure that adequate funds are available to meet its strategic goals. The Company monitors actual expenses to budget on all exploration projects and overhead to manage costs, commitments, and exploration activities.

There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

#### **6. GST RECEIVABLE**

The Company's receivables are as follows:

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
GST receivable	\$ 441,991	\$ 114,261
	\$ 441,991	\$ 114,261

#### **7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities comprise the following:

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Trade payables	\$ 431,967	\$ 246,286
Accrued liabilities	17,000	34,000
Total	\$ 448,967	\$ 280,286



**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

## 8. LEASE LIABILITY

On September 27, 2024, the Company entered into a vehicle lease agreement, which resulted in the lease liability of \$49,299 (discount rate used is 7.9%). This liability represents the monthly lease payment from September 27, 2024 to September 1, 2027, the end of the lease term.

A summary of changes in lease liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2025, is as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2024	\$	46,884
Lease payment on principal portion		(9,113)
Lease liability accretion expense		1,670
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$	39,441
Current portion	\$	12,572
Long term portion	\$	26,869

## 9. EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET

	Equipment		ROU Asset		Total
<b>Cost</b>					
Balance, December 31, 2023 and 2022	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
Additions		19,880		49,299	69,179
Balance, December 31, 2024		19,880		49,299	69,179
Additions		-		-	-
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	19,880	\$	49,299	\$ 69,179
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>					
Balance, December 31, 2023 and 2022	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
Amortization		1,988		2,818	4,806
Balance, December 31, 2024		1,988		2,818	4,806
Additions		3,976		8,454	12,430
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	5,964	\$	11,272	\$ 17,236
<b>Net book value</b>					
June 30, 2025	\$	13,916	\$	38,027	\$ 51,943
December 31, 2024	\$	17,892	\$	46,481	\$ 64,373

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**10. MINERAL PROPERTIES**

	Tremblay Property (a)		Manitou Property (b)		Total
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	251,143	\$	3,052,700	\$ 3,303,843
Acquisition costs		86,319		2,800,571	2,886,890
Balance, December 31, 2024		337,462		5,853,271	6,190,733
Acquisition costs		97,277		1,943,538	2,040,815
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	434,739	\$	7,796,809	\$ 8,231,548

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company incurred the following exploration expenditures:

	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Geological consulting	\$ 368,964	\$ 201,104
Geology	117,268	67,820
Drilling/assays	1,673,556	651,620
Geophysics	-	21,063
Field expense	162,857	63,285
Claim maintenance	55,213	32,289
Travel and camp costs	107,397	25,143
	\$ 2,485,255	\$ 1,062,324

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company received an exploration grant in the amount of \$200,000 (2024 - \$200,000).

## **10. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)**

### **(a) Tremblay Property**

On February 8, 2022, the Company entered into a definitive option agreement with the Tremblay partners, as amended on February 16, 2022, whereby the Company can acquire a 100% interest in the Tremblay project by making US\$100,000 in annual payments to the Tremblay partners and fund a minimum of \$1,200,000 in exploration expenditures within five years of the execution date of the option agreement, as follows:

#### *Annual Payments:*

- On effective date – \$75,000 cash payment (paid) and the issuance of 800,000 common shares (issued with a fair value of \$40,000).
- On first anniversary – \$100,000 payable at a minimum of 50% in shares with the remaining balance paid in cash. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid \$37,500 cash and issued 625,000 shares with a fair value of \$62,500.
- On second anniversary – \$100,000 payable at a minimum of 50% in shares with the remaining balance paid in cash. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company paid \$50,000 cash and issued 208,074 common shares with a fair value of \$24,969.
- On third anniversary – \$100,000 payable at a minimum of 50% in shares with the remaining balance paid in cash. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company paid \$50,000 cash and issued 378,214 common shares with a fair value of \$47,277.
- On fourth anniversary – \$250,000 payable at a minimum of 50% in shares with the remaining balance paid in cash.

#### *Minimum exploration expenditures:*

- \$200,000 prior to the first anniversary (Expended)
- \$200,000 prior to the second anniversary (Expended)
- \$800,000 prior to the fourth anniversary

#### *Royalty:*

- Upon earning the 100% in the Tremblay property, the Tremblay partners will retain a 2% Net smelter royalty (“NSR”), of which 1% can be purchased by the Company for \$1,000,000.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company staked additional claims for \$nil (December 31, 2024 - \$11,350).

## **10. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)**

### **(b) Manitou Property**

On April 20, 2022, the Company entered into a definitive option agreement with Manitou Gold Inc. (now, Alamos Gold Inc. "Alamos"), as amended on May 17, 2022, January 19, 2023 and November 21, 2023, whereby the Company can acquire a 100% interest in the Manitou project by making \$7,000,000 in aggregate payments to Alamos, issuing 4,000,000 shares and funding a minimum of \$1,400,000 in exploration expenditures within three years of the execution date of the option agreement, as follows:

#### *Aggregate Payments:*

- On effective date – \$1,000,000 cash (paid)
- On effective date – 4,000,000 shares (issued with a fair value of \$1,000,000)
- On or prior to January 31, 2023 – \$500,000 cash (paid January 30, 2023)
- On or prior to December 31, 2023 – \$1,500,000 payable as \$500,000 cash (paid) and \$1,000,000 in shares if the Company completes an initial public offering ("IPO") before the due date. On February 7, 2024, the Company issued 4,056,795 shares with a fair value of \$851,927.
- On second anniversary – \$2,000,000 payable as 50% cash and 50% shares if the Company completes an IPO before the due date. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company paid \$1,000,000 in cash and issued 6,377,551 shares with a fair value of \$797,194.
- On third anniversary – \$2,000,000 payable as 50% cash and 50% shares if the Company completes an IPO before the due date. During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company paid \$1,000,000 cash and issued 8,568,980 common shares with a fair value of \$942,588.

Shares issuances shall be priced at the volume weighted average price ("VWAP") of the Company's shares on the principle stock exchange upon which the Company will trade for the 20 trading days immediately preceding the respective payment date.

#### *Minimum exploration expenditures:*

- On or prior to December 31, 2023 \$600,000 (Expended)
- On or prior to the second anniversary \$400,000 (Expended)
- On or prior to the third anniversary \$400,000 (Expended)

Upon exercising the option on the Manitou property, Alamos will retain a 1% net smelter return royalty ("NSR"), one-half of which may be purchased, aside from certain claims, for a cash payment of \$500,000.

The property is subject to net smelter return royalties in amounts ranging from 0.125% to 2.5% on certain mining claims and a one-time payment of \$2,000,000 in the event a National Instrument 43-101 technical report indicates a measured and indicated mineral resource of or exceeding 2,000,000 gold ounces or gold equivalent ounces on certain mining claims comprising the Manitou property.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Manitou property by making the third anniversary payment of \$1,000,000 cash and issuing 8,568,980 common shares with a fair value of \$942,588.

## **10. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)**

### **(b) Manitou Property (cont'd...)**

On October 16, 2024, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with Shear Gold Exploration Corp. to acquire a 100% interest in certain mining claims in the Gold Rock Mining District of Ontario, Canada. The Company acquired its 100% interest by paying \$80,000 in cash.

On May 16, 2024, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with private individuals to acquire a 100% interest in certain mining claims in the Gold Rock Mining District of Ontario, Canada. The Company acquired its 100% interest by paying \$18,000 in cash.

On June 1, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with a private individual to acquire a 100% interest in certain mining claims in the Gold Rock Mining District of Ontario, Canada. The Company acquired its 100% interest by paying \$4,500 in cash.

On October 13, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement with the Gold Cliff Partners to acquire a 100% interest in certain mining claims in the Gold Rock Mining District of Ontario, Canada. The Company acquired its 100% interest by paying \$40,000 cash (paid) and by issuing 50,000 shares (issued with a fair value of \$5,000) to the Gold Cliff Partners.

On October 18, 2023, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with Cross River Ventures Corp. ("Cross River"), as amended on November 21, 2023, whereby the Company can acquire a 100% interest in certain mining claims contiguous to the Manitou Project (the "Cross River Claims") by making \$175,000 in aggregate cash payments and issuing 400,000 shares to Cross River as follows:

*Cash payments:*

- On closing – \$175,000 cash payment (paid),

*Share payment:*

- At the time of transferring the claims to the Company – 400,000 shares.

*Royalty:*

- Applicable to certain claims within the Cross River claims, a 1.5% NSR was assumed ("Manitou Fault Royalty"), of which 50% can be purchased for a cash payment of \$500,000.
- Applicable to certain claims within the Cross River claims, a 1.5% NSR was assumed ("Lower Manitou Royalty"), of which 50% can be purchased for a cash payment of \$500,000.

## **10. MINERAL PROPERTIES (cont'd...)**

### **(b) Manitou Property (cont'd...)**

Per the agreement, if during the TSXV listing process, the Exchange determines the acquisition of the Cross River Claims constitutes the acquisition of a business, for which audited financial statements are required under Exchange policies, the purchase agreement will be terminated. During the TSXV listing process the Exchange determined the acquisition of the Cross River Claims to be an acquisition of a business and as such the agreement was terminated and the cash payment of \$175,000 was written off in the statement of operations during the year ended December 31, 2023.

On February 2, 2024, the Company entered into a second mineral claim purchase agreement with Cross River to acquire the Cross River Claims by issuing 400,000 common shares on closing of the transfer of the Cross River Claims to the Company. On February 22, 2024, the Company entered into a Closing Agreement with Cross River whereby the Cross River Claims were transferred to the Company and the Company issued 400,000 common shares with a fair value of \$48,000.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company staked additional claims for \$950 (December 31, 2024 - \$5,450).

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company received a non-refundable grant of \$200,000 (2024 - \$200,000) from the Ontario Junior Explorers Program, the proceeds of which were used for exploration work on the Company's Manitou project.

## **11. SHARE CAPITAL**

(a) Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common and preferred shares without par value.

(b) Issued and outstanding

As at June 30, 2025, the issued share capital was comprised of 160,362,519 (December 31, 2024 – 149,458,030) common shares.

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company issued common shares as follows:

- On May 21, 2025, 20,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.12 were exercised for total proceeds to the Company of \$2,400. Upon exercise, \$2,794 in contributed surplus was allocated to share capital.
- On May 1, 2025, the Company completed a private placement financing and issued 1,087,295 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.135 per share for total proceeds of \$146,785.
- On March 18, 2025, the Company issued 8,568,980 shares with a fair value of \$942,588 in relation to the 100% acquisition of the Company's interest in the Manitou property (Note 10(b)).
- On February 12, 2025, the Company issued 378,214 shares with a fair value of \$47,277 in relation to the acquisition of the Company's interest in the Tremblay property (Note 10(a)).
- On January 8, 2025, the Company issued 850,000 shares on the exercise of warrants and allocated \$127,500 in subscriptions received to share capital.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company issued common shares as follows:

- On December 17, 2024, the Company completed a private placement financing and issued 2,941,176 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share for total proceeds of \$500,000. The Company incurred shares issuance costs of \$5,000.
- On December 17, 2024, the Company completed a charity flow-through private placement financing and issued 11,988,824 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.24 per share for total gross proceeds of \$2,877,318. The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$839,218 on issuance. The residual value of the private placement of \$2,038,100 was allocated to share capital. The Company incurred shares issuance costs of \$48,089.

## **11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd...)**

### **(b) Issued and outstanding (cont'd...)**

- On October 2, 2024, the Company completed a private placement financing and issued 17,611,548 hard dollar units (each a “HD Unit”) at \$0.11 per HD Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,937,269. Each HD Unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half share purchase warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 for a period of two years. The Company paid finders fees of \$93,813 and issued 615,682 finders warrants with a fair value of \$54,858. Each finder warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 for a period of two years.
- On October 2, 2024, the Company completed a charity flow-through private placement financing and issued 8,272,727 units (each a “CFT Unit”) at \$0.15 per CFT Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,240,909. Each CFT Unit was comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half non-flow-through share purchase warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 for a period of two years. The Company paid finders fees of \$97,266 and issued 27,273 finders warrants with a fair value of \$2,430. Each finder warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 for a period of two years. The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$330,909 on issuance. The residual value of the private placement of \$910,000 was allocated to share capital.
- On October 2, 2024, the Company completed a flow-through private placement financing and issued 14,756,294 common shares at \$0.13 per common share for gross proceeds of \$1,918,318. The Company paid finders fees of \$94,993 and issued 565,499 finders warrants with a fair value of \$50,386. Each finder warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 for a period of two years. The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$295,126 on issuance. The residual value of the private placement of \$1,623,192 was allocated to share capital.
- On May 1, 2024, the Company issued 6,377,551 shares with a fair value of \$797,194 in relation to the acquisition of the Company’s interest in the Manitou property (Note 10(b)).
- On March 12, 2024, the Company issued 208,074 shares with a fair value of \$24,969 in relation to the acquisition of the Company’s interest in the Tremblay property (Note 10(a)).
- On February 26, 2024, the Company issued 400,000 shares with a fair value of \$48,000 in relation to the acquisition of the Company’s interest in the Cross River claims (Note 10(b)).
- On February 7, 2024, the Company issued 4,056,795 shares with a fair value of \$851,927 in relation to the acquisition of the Company’s interest in the Manitou property (Note 10(b)).



## 11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd...)

### (c) Stock options

On April 4, 2023, the Company's board of directors adopted a stock option plan (the "Stock Option Plan") whereby it can grant incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees, and technical consultants of the Company. The maximum numbers of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares of the Company at any time. The vesting period for all options is at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The exercise price will be set by the Board of Directors at the time of grant and cannot be less than the discounted market price of the Company's common shares.

The Stock Option Plan provides that the number of common shares that may be reserved for the issuance to any one individual upon exercise of all stock options held by such an individual may not exceed 5% of the issued common shares, if the individual is a director or officer, or 2% of the issued common shares, if the individual is a consultant or engaged in providing investor relations services, on a yearly basis. All options granted under the Stock Option Plan will expire not later than the date that is ten years from the date that such options are granted. Options terminate earlier as follows: (i) immediately in the event of dismissal with cause; (ii) 90 days from date of termination other than for cause; or (iii) one year from the date of death or disability. Options granted under the Stock Option Plan are not transferable or assignable other than by will or other testamentary instrument or pursuant to the laws of succession.

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company had the following changes in stock options outstanding:

	June 30, 2025	Weighted Average Exercise Price	December 31, 2024	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance	5,900,000	\$ 0.14	3,100,000	\$ 0.15
Granted	2,900,000	\$ 0.12	2,800,000	\$ 0.15
Exercised	(20,000)	\$ 0.12	-	-
Ending balance	8,780,000	\$ 0.14	5,900,000	\$ 0.14

As at June 30, 2025, 4,317,500 (December 31, 2024 – 3,022,500) options were exercisable.

- On March 7, 2025, the Company granted 2,900,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.12 for a period of ten years.
- On September 12, 2024, the Company granted 300,000 incentive stock options to a consultant with an exercise price of \$0.135 that are exercisable for five years from the date of grant. The stock options vest over a 12-month period: 25% every three months after the date of grant.

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

**11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd...)**

(c) Stock options (cont'd...)

- On June 26, 2024, the Company granted 2,250,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers and consultants with an exercise price of \$0.14 that are exercisable for ten years from the date of grant. The stock options vest over a 24-month period: 20% on the date of grant and 20% every six months after the date of grant.
- On February 5, 2024, the Company granted 250,000 incentive stock options to a consultant with an exercise price of \$0.22 that are exercisable for five years from the date of grant. The stock options vest over a 12-month period: 25% every three, six, nine and twelve months after the date of grant.

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the following stock options were outstanding:

Expiry Date	Exercise price	June 30, 2025		December 31, 2024	
		Options	Weighted Average Expected life (years)	Options	Weighted Average Expected life (years)
October 21, 2028	\$0.15	3,100,000	3.31	3,100,000	3.81
February 5, 2029	\$0.22	250,000	3.61	250,000	4.10
June 26, 2034	\$0.14	2,250,000	8.99	2,250,000	9.49
September 12, 2029	\$0.135	300,000	4.21	300,000	4.70
March 7, 2035	\$0.12	2,880,000	9.69	-	-
		8,780,000	6.90	5,900,000	6.03

During the six months ended June 30, 2025, the Company recorded \$240,702 (2024 - \$151,648) in share-based compensation expense relating to the granting and vesting of incentive stock options. The fair value of stock options was calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following weighted average assumptions:

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Risk-free interest rate	3.03%	3.40%
Expected dividend yield	-	-
Expected stock price volatility	103.95%	128.53%
Expected option life in years	10.00	9.02
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%
Fair value on grant date	\$0.11	\$0.11

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

**11. SHARE CAPITAL (cont'd...)**

(d) Warrants

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company had the following changes in share purchase warrants outstanding:

	June 30, 2025	Weighted Average Exercise Price	December 31, 2024	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance	54,274,986	\$ 0.29	42,024,395	\$ 0.29
Granted	-	\$ -	14,150,591	\$ 0.18
Exercised	-	\$ -	(850,000)	\$ 0.15
Expired	(1,575,000)	\$ -	(1,050,000)	\$ 0.15
Ending balance	52,699,986	\$ 0.29	54,274,986	\$ 0.29

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

June 30, 2025				December 31, 2024	
Expiry Date	Exercise price	Warrants	Weighted Average Expected life (years)	Warrants	Weighted Average Expected life (years)
April 1, 2025	\$0.15	-	-	1,575,000	0.25
December 28, 2025	\$0.30	38,549,395	0.50	38,549,395	0.99
October 2, 2026	\$0.18	14,150,591	1.26	14,150,591	1.75
		52,699,986	1.67	54,274,986	1.92

**DRYDEN GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

**12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Key management personnel include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has identified its directors and officers as its key management personnel and the compensation costs for key management personnel and companies related to them are recorded at their exchange amounts as agreed upon by transacting parties.

Remuneration for key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Consulting fees*	\$ 111,250	\$ 115,750	\$ 222,500	\$ 231,500
Salaries	79,250	42,475	158,500	92,500
Share-based compensation	70,785	55,949	138,558	94,215
	\$ 261,285	\$ 214,174	\$ 519,558	\$ 418,215

\* Included in consulting fees at June 30, 2024 is \$125,000 (2024 - \$110,000) in deferred compensation that is due to the Company's CEO for deferred consulting fees. The deferred compensation balance becomes due on January 1, 2027 and may be deferred in continuous three-month intervals at the election of the Company's CEO.

As at June 30, 2025, \$725 was due to related parties (December 31, 2024 - \$68,802).

### 13. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended June 30,	2025	2024
Significant non-cash investing activities consisted of:		
Common shares issued for mineral properties	\$ 989,865	\$ 2,098,000

### 14. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable operating segment, the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in one geographic location: Canada.

### 15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

#### Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices or prevailing conditions. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk and are disclosed as follows:

#### (i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company holds no financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than Canadian dollars. As at June 30, 2025 the Company is not exposed to currency risk.

#### (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market risk. The Company's sensitivity to interest rates relative to its cash balances is currently immaterial. The Company also has no long-term debt with variable interest rates, so it has no negative exposure to changes in the market interest rate.

#### (iii) Price rate risk

The Company has no exposure to price risk with respect to equity prices as the Company is not listed. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market.

## **15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd...)**

### **Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial assets including cash. The Company limits the exposure to credit risk by only investing its cash with high-credit quality financial institutions. Management believes that the credit risk related to its cash is negligible.

### **Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. At June 30, 2025, the Company has no sources of revenue but has a cash balance of \$2,741,885 (December 31, 2024 - \$7,447,318) to settle current accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$448,967 (December 31, 2024 - \$280,286). As such, management feels the Company has sufficient cash to fund corporate overhead costs and the repayment of the Company's debt obligations for the next year. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk is currently negligible, however, the Company has no source of revenue and will require additional equity financings in the future.

### **Fair Value Measurements**

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly, and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

As at June 30, 2025, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as amortized cost. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value because of the short-term nature of the instruments.

## **16. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORTING PERIOD**

- On August 28, 2025, the Company granted 700,000 stock options to consultants and employees. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.25 for a period of ten years.
- On August 15, 2025, the Company completed a private placement financing and issued 9,325,000 hard dollar shares at a price of \$0.20 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,865,000. The Company paid finders fees of \$93,813 and issued 615,682 finders warrants with a fair value of \$27,300.
- On August 15, 2025, the Company completed a charity flow-through private placement financing and issued 13,180,000 charity flow-through shares at a price of \$0.284 per share for gross proceeds of \$3,743,120.
- On August 15, 2025, the Company completed a flow-through private placement financing and issued 9,216,667 flow-through shares at \$0.24 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,212,000. The Company paid finders fees of \$24,000.
- On July 17, 2025, 20,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.18 were exercised for total gross proceeds to the Company of \$3,600.